RESOLUTION NO. 22-278

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST (CITY) APPROVING A CHANGE
ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $40,446.34 FOR
ADDITIONAL WORK NECESSARY FOR
INSTALLATION OF THE VFD FOR EFFLUENT PUMP
NO. 1, UNDER THE CONTRACT AWARDED TO D.N.
HIGGINS, INC. 1IN RESOLUTION 20-048:
AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET
TRANSFERS AND AMENDMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE NECESSARY
DOCUMENTS UPON ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE
CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE

WHEREAS, 1n Resolution No. 20-048 a contract was awarded
to D.N. Higgins, Inc. for replacement of the VFD for effluent
pump no. 1, and related tasks; and

WHEREAS, additional work related to utility feeds, wiring
and conduit wilndow(s) were not addressed 1in engineered
drawings, and therefore not included in D.N. Higgins proposal,
but are necessary to complete the installation of the VFD; and

WHEREAS, ©Section 2-845(a) o¢©f the Code of ordinances

requlres Cilty Commission approval of any change order in excess

of five percent of the contract price on any capita:

improvement project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, AS FOLLOWS:

Page 1 of 3



Section 1: That the attached Change Order in the

amount of $40,446.34 for additional work, under the contract
awarded to D.N., Higgins, Inc. in Resolution 20-048, is hereby

approved.

Section 2: That funds for this change order will be

used from account #401-3504-535-6500, Project #SE35041902. A
transfer of up to $21,471.01 from Reserve Account #401-3501-
535-9800, and any other necessary budget transfers or

amendments are hereby authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager 1s authorized to

execute documents related to this Change Order, upon the advice

and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect

immedlately upon 1ts passage and adoption and authentication

by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

Page 2 of 3



held this 6th day of December 2022.

!

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on fIh day of December = 25022,
Filed with the Clerk on December7 , 2022.
Mayor Teri Johnston Yes
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes
Commissioner Lissette Carey Yes
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Commissioner Jimmy kley Yes

ATTEST:

[ ‘

CHPRYL SMITH, CITY CHERK

Page 3 of 3



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409.(305) 809-3700

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Da:te: August 3, 2022
‘. To: o Patti McLauchlin, C_ity Manager
CC?: Kelly Crowe, Utilities Director
Ffpm: Ian McDowell, Associate Engineer

Subject:  Approve change order proposal from D. N Higgins, Inc. for the install of
- the effluent pump no. 1 VFD at the Richard A. Heyman Environmental
Protection Facility.

Ai:tion Statement

This resolution would approve a change order proposal from D.N. Higgins, Inc. for
the install of an owner provided Variable Frequency Drive (VFD) at the Richard A.
Heyman Environmental Protection Facility (RAHEPF) in the amount of $40,446.34
and authorize the city manager to execute any necessary budget
transfers/amendments

Ba*ckg round

In March of 2020, Resolution 20-048 awarded a construction contract in the
amount of $246,611.32 to D.N. Higgins for a project to replace the VFD for effluent
pump No. 1, VFD transformer, and programmable logic controller (PLC) for all
effluent pumps. City staff procured a VFD for effluent- pump No. 1 separately in
early 2019, reducing costs by $10,200. Due to lead times on certain materials, as
well as the introduction of COVID-19, construction did not begin until October of
2020. Installation of the replacement PLC was finished in February.

As:the ITB for the third effluent pump and HVAC system was advertised in
February, staff decided to delay installation of the VFD for effluent pump No. 1 until
the third effluent pump was operational for the purpose of redundancy. Effluent
pump No. 3 became operational in March 2022. With effluent pump No. 3
operational, staff began coordinating with D.N. Higgins on scheduling on the
installation of the VFD for effluent pump No. 1.

A site visit by the D.N. Higgins sub-contractor prior to Ifhe installation of the VFD for
Effluent Pump No. 1 uncovered several issues that necessitate additional work. It



was discovered that the utility feeds running to the existing isolation transformer

are too short for the new pulse transformer. Addltlonally, the existing wiring

- between the transformer and VFD cannot be reused, as the specifications for the
" new VFD are different. Lastly, the existing conduit arrangement is not compatible

~ with the conduit window for the new VFD, requiring a portion of the conduit to be
-re-worked. These items were not addressed in-the engineered drawings, so they

“were not included as part of D.N. Higgins’ original proposal. D.N. Higgins is-

requesting a change order in the amount of $40,446.34 for the additional work
required to complete the installation of the VFD |

' Pur qse and Justification

The additional work is needed to complete the mstallatlon of the VFD for effluent

e “pump No. 1, which is a critical piece of the RAHEPF’s equipment. Replacement is

crucial to malntalnlng resiliency of the system. Staff has rewewed the change
order request and finds the amount reasonable '

| Fi'nahcial

The change order in the amount of $40,446.34 will be funded through Account 401-
3504-535-6500, Project SE35041902. The account currently has $18,975.33
available and will need funds in the amount of $21,471.01 transferred from reserve
account 401-3501-535-9900 to cover the cost of the change order.

Recommendation
City staff recommends approving the change erder from D.N. Higgins, Inc. for the

- additional installation work for the effluent pump VFD pursuant to code of
| Iordlnances 2-797 4(b) in the amount of $40, 446 34.

Key to the Caribbean — average yearly temperature 77 ° Fahrenheit.



0 CORPORATE OFFICE
3380 TRAVIS POINTE RD, SUITE A
ANN ARBOR, M1 48108
‘ (313) 996-9500, FAX: (313) 995-8480

PROPOSAL

I REGIONAL OFFICE | General Services Contract

™ GENERAL CONTRACTORS
I - I N ‘ ' : 4485 Enterprise Ave
Al N p— Naples, FL 34104

(239) 774-3130

TO: City of Key West

P.O. Box 1409 | : JOB NAME: VFD FP-3-1 KW Sewer Plant
Key West, FL- 33040 | - |
Attn. lan McDowell | DATE: July 28, 2022

0riginal_$cope: Demo & remove existing VFD & Tranformer, install new VFD & Tranformer (owner supplied) and provide & install new FP-3-1 control panel
*This proposal is comprised of additional material, labor and supervision due to unforeseen conditions. See attached for details o

_QUANTITY | UNIT | = =~ DESCRIPTION [ PRICE . ] __ AMOUNT
N Additional Work to Install Transformer & VFD T
10 | HR__|Superintendent . ' |
122 | HR [ElectricianPlus5% markup 1§ " _9588|%  _ 11,696.86
Material, terminal block, wire, conduit, hanger, fasters etc. cost plus 15% $ ' 14 530.42
$ 10,661.94
I | ) ' I
| |sutotal-Costofconstueton | [
D e T
| | Additional Scope of Work Due to Unforeseen Conditions [ [
N N T T
R T
I N T T
e —————— T
- T
e e L E—
e e
N e T
I e T
I e T
N S
I . T
—— — ————— | ———
I -
N T T
e T
R N e T
I - R
- . R
B T
Subtotal - Cost of Construction
Bond $18.00 Per $1,000.00

Subtotal - Cost of Construction $ - 38,520.33

GCs, Mobilization / Demobilization and MOT at 5% $ 1,926.02

|
D



Gulf States Electric, LLC. .
L C - 5933 Youngquist Rd.
- Ft Myers, FL 33912

~ State Certified EC 13003707
- Industrial Electrical Contractor

" Phone (239) 263-7137

July isf_., 2022

Key West VFD Replacement

Additional Unforeseen Conditions

Douglas N. Higgins, Inc .
~Attn. Mlke LoBello T

| 1 have prepared a proposal to complete additional work needed to 1nsta11 the new VFD and Pulse
Transformer See attached documentation with explanation. . -

1

1) The ex1st1ng feeders from the electric room to the ex1st1ng 1so transformer are not long enough. See pic#]
" a. Advised solution would be to install a terminal block in the new pulse transformer. See pic#2

b. Note* If a-terminal block is not acceptable then we will have to replace the feeders (very

expenswe)

. - 2) We cannot reuse the 'iuire'from the existing 1so. transformer to the existing VFD.'.because the new pulse
- transformer feeds the new VFD through four high stranded 1000 volt DC cable. Factory cables are not long
- enough.
a. Solution, we are gomg to have to purchase new 1000v DC Cable. See plc#3

3) The conduit arrangement above the existing VFD will not fit in the new VFD window See pic#4

a. Solution, cut the conduit close to the ceiling and install grounding bushmg and free wire to the
new VFD window. (as done previously) We will have to install “C” condllets to accommodate
pulling wire back See pic#S

$12,635.15 Materlal. ,
$11,139.87  Labor .
- $10,661.94  Travel Time, Room, & Board

$34,436.96  TOTAL

Thank you for your tlme and consideration, please call me if you have any quest1ons regarding this
quotation.

Brad Hamm
Estimator/Project Manager
Gulf States Electric, Inc.
239-263-7137x 201 -



e e Ty g P o -

4

4 Lt ..1...q...
- . o
. -—

' . R R Ll - .T....E.-.f.- -
. . - - . . .

1 PRI . ....q... . RN o e .1-.._._“ - - .1L..I..- ¥
] . 1 ra . ] - . ..-._-l..,.“_l...1 .

. _ [

; LRl LA RTT . - x“. - ==yt m
e T R : A L TAI R
R N ol . o L .Tﬁm_.m...wu".._._....

- ol . - il
. ...._ .r."._rl__. " .

C et ey R U T 5
. r " . d ...

N

ol alify— -
—-r
. el — o r

SO ....i._.u......_m1:..._l... i .—._r

DTN MY e
] u. - H. M =

] L “F_..Fr..h._... - ..u___ _.__-4 P

T

ey

electric room to new

Existing feeders from
Iso. Xformer are not
long enough to land

[
L3 ol ]

V-t — % P oy e ) -l U L W L
1

3 10 e e

X,

4 -

-..I':i",-..

-

i

-+

Iy

by i@ 1

i
.

[
- 7 .'_'

4“'”;.. th""r‘ﬁlm“[*

LA
: .ﬂ LT e
2 r . T
_:...ﬂll..-l..i..lllll.l.l .
: R T T n
= . -
. e T L it e 2 “
..4.-.'....-.........,...- - —— -....ll-ml...ll.__: . .
- - - S —r—mmamt o+ . .- e L e am .ia
ey BT = g p e o
. LT Tl - M T T e R

L T S

L e L FRY m AR, m,
. e - . - P

-
T T .- == = mayw - e e, b
e 3
- AT r . " .
-t l..l_l.m.l-.hr.f.-._ PR | --..”..1.-....I.J...
- Lo - [ ...-_.l

¥ hhovarepig

; .I-E:I.-..‘ﬂﬂ*._ F Ly - g iR ek oy iR e e
' .

Gor Tk

.

'limml‘“?‘l‘l-tﬂ'—'q LI -"‘f"-"""‘-"'""" e e T al - I ¢ T T A bl s e B B i w3

E LT X UPER

£ .- sl
- k ...h.. m..r.... - .”..ﬁ.wlﬁ. s _.l“.‘_-ﬂl X
I R Y . -

. vaa, 7o
var I A R T -
- .. 1 _ g P R oy [
. e L L B L T F
¥ - - i..l._..l._. |u =
[ Nt A L T . T L T - S

. A
B

E R R A L T L - L_.._..h

1 i . - "

¥ 1 O T ..:......,....h....u._m,ﬂ..... :
. ) . by “...“. g oy = _|....|
- a T ) Ll Cm -._.\n._._...#ﬁ.#g-.m'...-... Y -
T R "1}

R | L

..
L T ] te, e mme . -

L - " } . - - . \ - : Tt gl
L T CAT o Um . ¥ Bl | F - - - A TR = T R Ry, T L
“- ' - - - Bt . T .1. A [RCY AN - = . o '

H.. : C e e Ay o A
P e e

o . T e
. —_— . . ES . . - L
- : : : B n R it A A ekt £ oAl - CF sl .
o= : . O Lt L L - A ST AR L e e e A o i gl Y il ol e il E
‘B . " ¥ S oLt v T s L e -
K R SRR L e A e A Al O R N ;-
. . -’ L

Kt

Vs, e d
e ey f o

. v

S

SN R "5 14*.. ...... E +n$r;_..-1a%§t¥h."“ﬂ.rnnr‘”.!ﬁl‘fu. iy - =

P -_..._......mk_u.w.__ IR SO "Ryt g I TTd T, T A

- - P B el e et A

1 - Sl as= -, Pidgl g e - = e e i ey, 5
N : T AR £ P TAT =
- [ ] = T ™=

- = - ll - - = = = . . . . - — -ud .|.....1_. -~ T P SR P, ; . .. ' - T ....- - . ... o N - - T " - - ;
- - : T TR i ML sl S g L . ] S de- : . > e . 2 e
- - - Fl B O S B " . . - - . I 42l Ll . . . - _— ]
" .o PR FETIRE Ag = - : Tt b R e e - :
a . x i .. A . - . - - L L] .b._ e nHl-.l”...-uﬂ. - LI, T e
- 1 e RO TR T RIS LT o | it ! __. S A R TR T
' " . corfm o g 0 g gl e o ) . - b
ror .t St Y iyl Tl o
- - s . -_.:-_.. A — -. -_-ﬁ.-...: - . A
- - Al . s a S ST SE ST, = A .ﬁnﬁﬁ.ﬂ.m...r_ 153, . lﬁ.—ﬁ. L R .__ln -
= act . -t 1. 1) - -, o w.q.l..?._,..__u..u -...I....._...._..__...u.._m_

r Y. B - R

L b R L el B o F ol S LR S i A ]

- - - -
- a4 e I |
- T - aew & - i E Eiand UL SN PR ML el E kT .Lrh__i..r..u...lﬂ.:t.r...__ll.if e & . ... - .._..__r-._._-u_r _1#. _ﬂ_ ) - . . . il . il
) rd . R R T LI B SRR A FrPETRaRy R y- o i s ot ' T . - : — Tty -
- [ .. " (S [ o - 1Ll - . ar W —m " e - AT : - o 1 ..__.-.I.Ll..| Y ."||I._. . . " H H ..._... il N l.-1
- - a ¥ . P e C— - i * __l_..-l it g e gl -I..l.#...-. A l.l._.l.“" I 'h.u......ﬂ.l.. - .. . .. - .. 2 ..-_.#\.1 ..r' n.-_ i ‘l_.. = ' LI : i . n..-“”-ﬂ_l.._llulu.l.-..h .I. l.....- ”.Iu . N
N v Sgar kit Al & . - IR A X o S

N TR R L S B ST ORI S o
e T A AR R e R A T R AL . SR gy U L I

S

- . R o o -
- - - u_rHE. : L-.__.. e T
: 1 oot - Al L ] -

A AL - L
L h [T - L A A L ol S
gntr - SR S AR, (ST LR T
. |.r. -r L ’ .. - -
. _ ; . n iy = eI R e .E.......I.l.ﬂ o,
- - : - T s s F M o .I._..., - ,.....I.u_.....1._-...r
' . . Lnr"ﬂi’? ....ﬂ_._.. P g~ elie oy ey s
; i ._. = et Bk ate 1o TWET TIY 5 P
- u...r..-_hu__ql . “-.u__n.r.mrn.ﬂ T ....n-....,.._..a.ﬂ_.-_- LT e
Y N .

.
. - ..__.|1 POy SR e 1 L TS Sy | - -
] L.u____l-..-._....l..iluln omE

uL”Hﬂ.ﬂmh ..H-ni..urm%..ﬁ LRI A

F il P . . .
H - " - ! s g ™ - 4 - M-

- - =g )
.-.ﬂ.._l 1 [ DR .._-_.“”I | X # iy

Ty v DEE T L S oS, g ahay T T L I P S e .ﬂl“.“hl'—_l-. < e Bt B
]

— -
L]
-

Lo Cod"




L AR - e e Dt am b -
. z - " . e 1.'- "_
; - C - , i kg i E
! ...-}-. & . - .
e - - o
" o, - .

o s Ty St e
- 4 ' ._.'.‘. l"-d_",-"r--i ¥

e e
":‘ﬂ"mr -u.—---1 .
A

i ke Lo ! '

-'l‘.r'_... :I'.r'h'"u-'_ -

L iy T

ay -4
R
“1r- bl |

" . e e m . a
. ..: ._-.-.a- T ! -
R e
- . - Vg - - . | Ry o
' -- ) a1k I'

- At
rn e s fa
- - - + .

- ol - -
- & .-

iy Y

SR

New Pulse
Xformer

= oa - -

o m

new 500mcm
I XHHW Copper

e ———— —————

?-Fr.——-‘l——l—-—

......
h -  u T H.,
'

ralla - e el -— — w ol ool e, — —Iﬂ_ﬁl—--ﬂ ’

Install new Power
Distribution block to
land existing feeders,
install new feeders
from block to breaker

| . Run existing feeders
| -~ to terminal block

W\,

»
SR

LLLLILHTTAL I

11T 131N
111111 RARN
LA

ALY
WALy

ALTLTETLTTTTYYRY

*
il

ITALALLTS
\

LR LAY

Y
\
\

LIS
n\
MLLLLLBARE
RLILEY

&

*
I
T
t
J
i
H
]
]
i
4
[ ]
I
i
-
[ 3
[ 4
]
{
;
|
I
i
L
[
i
- e — — r
1
I..
1
--"'H-_d —:.__"'
. .
1



F! ' . a1 )y T. . ] I-‘ . ) . 1 . - . . r, i . ; . r ] a . - : - a . . . - ol o ma. o 1r oqa 1-:| - o= - - - - = - e r ot -ror - o4 e —. - . - — Iy - . - -
= ! ) ) ’ "2 ) 'EI* - ) o * + \' Ry i . : . : ) 4 . - , *h i T . 1 ) .k . - - + . - Lt . - - | . ] T f - = I ' '—"" '*. ﬂfh"
U Doa " "n b L : / ’ ) ! B ; : * T ' ’ - . r - - . . - R ’ * . oy - w . - - N '
1 - . - 3 = ' .r - . .. ] - r . o . et . - -

H .!.l".-'-'*r H'ﬁ*

~

by IPETELLAL Th

‘I.li',‘q‘l.--.‘ i-" ' ; i 1 N = i - ' “J - %
z:".'i,“ii.r;'!"ﬂ SIS ..iiti\,l"lr'-" TR M
ﬂ L]

A . § : ‘- ' wl . - . w : 1 " ¥ . F, - ] - - ‘ '
h ; T . . , : , . | . . ; . ) v . ? . ) : . ' - i ¥ L - l?p  *- . - L] ) {"I'"_‘ 1..-'- - #1 [ 3

AR Tt
% -.-F'i'

o |
'l'n-"“‘"t.-"l‘l‘“ ‘:Il 1-
gt wart e B

L ' I . = . . .

= 3 ' . ) B . ' "-: . - - A Loy, a ’ . L - ﬁ_-‘ . r .
SRR SRS N ' . | ' AR I35 700 : 3728 L ¢ AN N RAALES A T T R ST Sl
o ' - - A - = “ SO Lo Ly XYL o , R Ay .

: T
I 3 T "r L
-: * : : .* .!‘ . ) - I T, T ' ff‘; - r -"l l' r ] . . ‘r
Ry : Ly - - . L e . . ! . - . ’ J-l" g " - !l.-_ . -, ' ‘ F i - -
E‘ ?] i kjrﬂ .‘; -, | b : L i - : . - ¥y - .-ﬁ « VN . W& - l,."i"‘ - - L . " : BETLEN S L B
pLL 4T O QA A A R A o A A i s B B PAL- S AR LE L bag (e AT )

rhay

I 1L B e

— - gy . -

i

"'1 - . . -FI|I . e

. y R PR T T, R

IIE 3 : ' "Ly f""”-"m"“‘":;-y‘l Pk i , SR AN ANy o3 B ) P RS N L A M ARG A el e Calitad e ie]
", Iﬂa aC Or l VO a . K : : oy A S e e I A s P S - SRR,

gl Py LWLk - .'#- P : Ne oy ? LA/ T e ) S e / ITTLACT LA R R s proerd ',ﬂ:.'__‘n._ ts

i L o ) o S e e AV ANV I L I B I i o (NI L P TN L b e

R ' l | . , d . . ‘7‘;}4"“7 AP LNV b 3 R ’ {‘H‘! )_‘(-4\ Ca{=r. % - by 'J'ff'rt""“'l}!:. Y ,1r.1_-!:1u-_.ﬂ?}ﬁ_rfuf1

. ._‘ P B it o R .-" '_ . - / i :I'- - T -E"rr‘i A s 1-!‘!":_‘1- ) R . - . #1"! "ﬂlq"ﬂ

merrCqdie intended 1o pe . Y e ke ey s e ¥ T D Y L W (e

! LI | 1 2 ' . - : i A L 1"‘1_, - . ' T r, "'.l.ﬂ,.‘ g v Ty = . gty

058 NI 7 x'*i‘*{:*ﬂf"'(“f'% ee } L iy (pam (I L an

L o
g ; ‘ SRt T Vi ST AP AN s TSN L Ry ) -
o ) " g s - o >, . - “ b -r. o " M v [ = 1 ‘l", ',.-! ¢ L‘ t . ; 4 FJ -"
3 ‘ A % e AL :,'1.:.'-::-,1:1,11‘ - . (e Lhgeta FIEA kT H 1

. l : L o r" n"] l l (“\ ; " y Ry r . b | < £ ,"-'!-" f'm T’i ‘.“!“ ‘\'r LN . ] {1*" i1 r Apr s b
H i - [ .'- v ' I—] c‘ t a I I P O P I e ' iy ! . = 4 F = = } " . ‘_ r.'.}.,r 41 b r L _LF“ ‘: '."‘.. -"F & .r .r". “ 'j‘-:. ‘- - r - "-.I"F. "‘ft‘*ﬁl‘-l "_.--‘-*
. ot . " Do l ! ' h -k ) X ¥ A » " "i F ﬂr‘l ...f'. .l"f- Tt W LR 'p‘ . J’:" LA agpurds o4 liI-J' ' ) .h L ' - " - :-
" 1o :F?“ | . " Y l o Q . . 1_ " A ' - . ..- otk s : r ,'*' 1 - ,J'r “" ‘“fi.l'— a4 L E‘J (g r. li'r .l: “ i rt i"-‘ti' r} l“ ' ‘.F 'l ':,‘_ tt‘t"’. [51 ;i I!'l ‘u " “ 1l'f

&

r

-1

s i ain _ nlied

- T il

TR

P
L
-;;ﬂ‘—’ ‘--\.I-H -'. v
1-‘. - R -
g, el ¥ - .

i

ey

S IRy
Biel B U A s Mk i il - Y

ra

r}'l,

il - B - sl s -

Loy e Y
T mEemR w v . A
- -
-?l'-_h-.-

b

=

- g "

- A9
.'I l"‘l.}t! I r:-"- ‘t fr I "lh- ] - - f. r r
PO vy ':‘Ff S S LD &*f {in? !'.I,"J-’ 5};“- 22, enf g . SINTIRR R A AT E A7 TP

d - 1‘-. f- - '— -
Fy F = F - H [..'-'.;
. L ) O - L ""'ll": LR Fo,
ANy ey aD L g v sl X PRS2 At i ARy R LR RV A RS L #
.ﬁi’: YOO ’f'{ ‘e 1('};"-"" - ATy f""”i""l i e ed? FOg LG T D i
toa r L] -

L e : M ' ) N L ‘h-.l" . p ¥ { T = - . : -
o - ' P ; . L ) ;" ’ ) | pp) | rp Mo lf‘"\} e y ar ! o . LY W ’ ' - L
S former 1o New VD, e o o el G e s S i e
y ’ v fre gt o el™ § ;ﬁ. AR SN AT L .54 i.g’.j%31?}3;13“;??:%‘;}i}‘r}'}'ﬁ--’“ﬁ:',ﬁ:é ‘,5'-"-"- "'.;‘éu:;:‘:}}‘_‘.,}'f:p"’ - JT: g :EL---UFHF;JH {'a.""ll';.
_ AR A 5 LA e o R A e Y I S A L AP AR T VS S L A i SO STTE SR AR & .
¥ . . ey N o _ WA (ye.?% ‘:-n‘j EF%%{*:?}TFP‘:. ‘}‘}L’tr;‘!‘ﬁﬁ:""r-h: vyt .L,-U-*H“I-’”__‘r?'..t’;ﬂ"’:”ﬁ "y
} st At Al = '_Lirfﬂrﬁfﬂ-l“:r'r{‘f‘-'ﬂ:“

- . ¥

-+

-.-r-- - ]
o .- -
I
. - -

o o g— .
LIEEr

..--..1
SR ¥ 3

- - it
- . -il‘ll-.-‘.- -4_-,‘-—1_-—#- am +'_- . -

e e M

4 ey w - - L
s =

iy

g S -
LR TR B

gl :_".',_,.,‘—_-_,.E,
0 Rt S e N -

r

TeTE L
-
| L [ a—
[

r -
r s AR Ml

R LT s el T T -

L '-'_-'l-_---l-dl!-l_-.. L R I'_l- l-_-mm_‘- L r-
T g - TS - .

T
gl -

ibut it is not long S
: [l . . b . ' ‘r r - ' e u L
| : At g-,z( St AN I U N £ 1150 £ g Gt s VAL e e
| S Ak 72 R i ; v Iy o "‘.ﬂxﬂl e 1Y JLE . P R P A 15 04 AN A LR gt T RRVE
- % i F. - v { r - r“' - LI L L FE AL T ¥ -I‘;L]' .-'1'"." I" AL e ’ -
u . h . B h, ; l. ‘ 1 .F , i : - .:..;* . rl . f:. 33 : 1‘ lt; t{fl " I.'l'_t:“‘. wt’ [FI‘I:TI u‘{]f I.t:r.ﬂtrl r... - ll
" LT 1' ! i ) F -.-"' ( I’ 4 . ) __' . " }i‘ﬂ'}’t‘ ; d.-*,‘r-{ r.‘..-_:.- 19 ] J“r . lrlf . . Y ".QI""#l Prlt.{tﬂf'::.::'!:.:tt—:il{:z“
o "_i: ' - T"T‘”ﬂ'?ﬁ?‘?ﬂﬂ;]':*;:r‘ - - v : % ' \ “ I ). . Rl ol ; { v B . e . ¥ e ll:;:; iy I:"'I:.L[ [u:;_ni Ep;: = g7Y
e R B A R e o L s R IS WAL L i WD N Sl AT =, g IR e s T e .
y Az !' Foowm Ly e Pt - - ’ﬂ L i ‘(I-f L - ol - (ﬁﬂ JE" . 2 ¥ o ¥ “ ‘;}Lﬂi ﬂ;{{‘f:.lf{jhlt ! - i s
; o :&JE:*J{J:E:;";‘*;F‘J - et ¥ . 22 “ 3 ¢ # ;‘f':!:‘, ] :. '.“ 2? L {‘ " 5{?‘:"}, o .-1 3 ;ﬁﬁj}?{gy.ﬁ}ﬁ"ﬁz"z*I“"'ﬂ.‘}&’i,,}“ “}‘t'i;!'f,'}}.:g::f:;ui@%:l 'I-f;"'-’. PRIET, b _[.Fél'h',-‘-ff':'t i ‘;ﬁ:,;:-.‘f' "1
3 'F"":.P"'r" o . : AT Y W . -:.: g 4 { “ ;.r.,."a A 'ﬁ{t‘ Aarlih ;':‘,".'15,‘11!:11_ AR _._.'“; 'lj"i_l-: ;_1} FREE RSl Ay .-?4:_ yfi,klfw.ﬂ"" RS £ 4- B8 LRERANYL 38 cor e 39 3 4 L
1.l"" ] L ._ ' ¥ v, .& -y " h 3‘ "L ,E- . I 'r“ W ;'-53 1I"r--" I - { “’;ﬁ(' f“_.ﬂl j' ) _'."' . ‘4"..""!} 5.,_ “r]t J't' - - - ey P H-H.I T id
s vy o ! w3 W . wi ! A ; | WA ey - s e CEPTETERTT e [pprs pBRALETTY
; G I';r"", . ',‘_,‘Ir' s h § , by X - . ] b"‘h;'}j _ l,,f"l,.!.;i L",‘rl:_b.-ﬂ I:L‘:f‘-"ri".‘;!:“ulil’;l‘i fl.i"-'l'.";:"tu Iu‘” . - +f il" ; 1;—;.:1@;1“'
AL LR IR DAL ot A - 2 LR T S T (AU L g i T e O DT AR
g O P Tk N S S Ly ANy N3 -*-?!‘f."'ii':;nr#l?s e v e B e Dot LILIT 2 22 T 040 T [T, S L
2 AR v s Gy Y A UM AT :m!g*) Aty satar et lna A s
.

-
'

. a -
o ripe——
R -

B

=

f ’ / / L .I". - . h ‘.1|' ) ) _.-.-’.ui
r - ﬂ' t{ 4.,.*{ ,‘ *,ﬁ' Py { t‘ ‘u.; .-_',i_r.-i'f.l 1|rl”_j iy 'ii#u.‘
'E '-":'-;-1" ' 'i RETE o o f';"' "'::'E"'t‘_w- - ‘ r“ . ! u-l";.‘__: !_":rl" 11y {,.I »

'Eh;

g 1
- J4
'f"-,""?'

b4
K
A

-
n e
- - N
- ﬁ-
il
ek
-

Frstg i

L

-
—
[l

....
el L o

-

by, At . e =, w e L e b Y —
- . . - '
. L TH -:_ . -
-

R At TR
L1 IR

- —— -
-
- — N

.. 1] .
~ .
.
L] - . .
i .
. e du . .
- - - ..I
[ ——— . .
- = . . - - .
T ol s et o R A
- - - ” -
sl =y el Py i
' . LI Lo om = . ] r. Y + ’
. - [ - - -y -
. - — b L= kb
;
R . - : Tk - ey
AR i
= .
. . . ..
r - - " - -
Lt — .- _"

_:L..
gl

a 1] -_ T .- .. - - . - . ‘.-- i- - o l:- .-..
o i - wper b S rme s gl LT e Py N Aw—— -

I. e "B
. '.'....!7__'!_-:.....;.

’ ..‘-l} . i } "r {H ) "f:;‘.-i‘:} ‘- - .-.n-' r" -;-{“u = [ ] o
I O LT L b ol AL L Bl (1 ¢ bR sl Wby Ty "y t} vy riats 4 p . i)yl Lt A MR Lttt
1% S E??‘:;%:}G. g epAANY t,' “gﬁaﬁ%fﬂﬁqt:ﬁﬁruﬂhﬁ)f;tflﬂ':ﬂyu:#; 11‘ l" H Lii-:;ﬂ;“_;ﬁm;uﬂilﬂ‘ H:;; :{*:’::p ;-:I::uf ' v s
N L LS sl 3. el s e e R ERARAR D ~{a VIR MO e S gt 3 sy p T BT T At 20 3 2404 b1
ol }g,_ Ty e A5 X L L :)H'-’ ;i"-u;b'.-bfr-.ul LAY YIS L e ,;:J.:-' gJid urls et d B 10 paryzesalivn s i o . R
WM D i, Ly v I sty sk 43 ] i-ﬁ{rT’Li-}‘f 1’:‘,’3’. 7 [ R e AL e T 3yl o £ e lld LRI e s T ea ¥ L LEwhd Lan pes
a 11$ L F, 'l&,“ . - ) "{L‘L‘ul} R Lt ..-: '_.l_j-ﬁ--r 1 4 LL ;_r ” - “AH i_ll__u'};ttp_ o . oo !-i TP Lluﬂlm mtj _{-‘_I il
- ) ' : o - P ey r 0 (T ~ - " + ) 'L*{",‘-E'I u - vt - ! s i kR W
B e e s W I e i
L% PR T 0% pr o ;;(ﬁﬁ:&; f'!:i i ey _ i"‘t:ﬂ;‘ﬁ 1--!'.’;‘§J:Iﬁu?‘i*;‘:f‘;;;:éﬁgtutfﬂ :3,'1..:'];:1.{;:*1fﬁ:-"ri“‘uh;;- uut:uu"r{{:"" ” it
¢ PR ity IS AL P LT [TES 9 L 7 : o u:EL‘;"" i 1214vp L b TP
FiM ! A F DA Pl i - IT142 1400 (LY ] on ,.r"‘,. -, tid _ﬂl;ﬂ':‘:'— p
> “M ;:'_'p{ J‘}}ht{'."_'.“; oy 1 vk j.g“{,{:ﬁfﬁ:::{:h'; ;1}‘;11.:1 gy oot IIIEI.;."fjJ}:fJ't.iIﬂ ;li;ﬂ It':fﬁ‘-‘ PP N:
ﬂ‘-i'-"f“wﬂ' ’m‘.. .:‘.‘“,u EﬂﬁfﬂL;'jllilﬁ'fljﬁiiuEH*‘%E‘”"-‘-':,I-,I r,'}:;ur:ﬁi{-u'-*ﬂ; S S
- . {.‘ r‘}\,ﬂ“ p.'{[-ig o I L;;{;i_]}fﬁlf“g\““ _"‘:lflp ,1.‘ .USh‘,iiﬂF'l‘:l;i-ldhﬁ*”r‘u I'u:;rl L |
g Sy et ‘“Uﬁm“’ﬂt;ﬂ]nuu g Voaa BT €1 A0t (AS0ES P it sy 1 s e 2832 T 0
T LAy }?,p:,uEuiM".‘pJ‘"‘%:p,q;- :1:,:45ﬂ1-"4':"-
Ve gLy . S an] gt FEIKV LRV ILITE g 1A R LR et
J"IJ”'ﬁn;XFJW1-;uu!lm*"“, L LRI B A M ST st P AT 2
MLt e e A A TTTA TV AR fa ko STPT L1 H b i IR e
- _ 5 !;IJ‘]Iﬂiﬂ;J;l;:}:J';i:mf‘!#ﬁ in.'..J . ".f-;;*:lit: .#.L.nl.rf--..* fr-ﬂ::f* ¢ h ..:;‘ ‘:‘_._"ﬁ
e L3 G T 3 £ 15 ﬁif”gf.uh!rﬂ“ﬂ‘ o giararea—rrnl h“"“:,,m-r-}-!-u.nf:'-".' ;
o g AL ¥ T WA P I e =il =
i ) Lok M; ".@t:.‘ﬂf;" v _.;-;"-
) - - "4 _ = -"
PR W ok TRV B LR I
Lyaie e i Pl . S
'-"ril"-'h--#'rh" "',..r'-".... a g r P iaial dv e
¥4 o ped _:_ﬂ:'=:* T

O e TR e =
R — .-...._..rul-q- el P - '

. r] -
P v

o
e
- a

e __'- "_ :

L i B ] _ - o - Il.
e LT

. - 3 T
e - - = - . = iy

*

T
D

- bk m— e e

= = T a

=

.-'..ul‘l'

:"i: n
s
e ]

N 0. S 1

- %

- r
"1l -
-

Wi

't "_ Ir_ o

=T - ' r 4 =
B R T T
Ll

Gyl LA AT D S04
:L}"_!;F:WFJW*W';“-’ 'ﬂﬂ'ilm Heal

4 -
= = P e P -
r —=mac.- . - .

o A, e - b oo -, =
L
LN A r . n
A -y e
L
i, -
g S
oLy gl e m —

*

.
. a .
E . o - - ]
. .

. - T el
Ty .
el

——— — A - % - -

_1.- q-l

W e e Y = Calum gt
.!;3.: P = e

i A STYLE 3590 10EC iy 1y — s

e
|~

ATV e SN
A T SRR
1‘:‘? ’ -‘J. ) LI‘L ;!S {u&i? 1 vt
%ﬁfﬁu{? o >

] ‘r .
- Fh il » o o N - ¥ekan |-~ s
. .-': H:;".’i"-";:t;h . 4 y : d :": X CyI"'::-':.f, I--;:‘ h:'.:-'q .-::.":,:,i:_ﬂ-;:::'_':
ﬁ" - ¥ L r "r o ' " .t ;— b o jola
- hﬁ“ & 1 1‘ 5 . *‘ ‘ il ur.f'f . —
' ',

i L= - I e

£t
e byt

! "o rff 'i'-_':fﬂ; '
¥ , r "f -
T A *: J ',ifr{";"l I"J' a 'r!' F r +: ‘_I
. Y Pl r ¥ ' . ; ® ; € i ! acq ¥
& r [ﬂl'.b h:_‘ 5 ; Hf*; ¥ . F 't fh_rﬂ f“l"—" q;-?.lr 1 r v Ty .
4 ' Sy ¥ 5 R 'R T/ ] b
P LA i LT T Y. VY + hyy LA TN T 1 p oo f fi .
# n‘-”r;'!'.'-'l!-" ¥ F‘LI'{ L 4 ;ﬂ"f:f,t Fe fj :I'* i;. f‘l-” I'H}P’ rrydr ff‘q- # .,:p"" ﬂ',l- *I?;u “" l“li rﬂ H”:'[ :. ) r;ijt: "
ot e, e ety il b S ket e, W ety e
" .. 2y Ly w aa b, afrt E b ASa T Y ey Bapet v P | . ~Twdir iy
Lt T i) ;:.-:f«#%-- L b o ke -#'J,"f.*"ér 3?1?..1_;_
a " . - 4 : - T > iy - : 4 &y
one P sitndily 2 g cytiintel e, 8

fa

+4 4 = l[ J, I!i_‘ri" . ‘,-,
! AN A

. F A :
o & Y, sl I

ll
]

P ' i . ; ™ : ¥ I'l-' . o o . !
3 . _ i . 1 | ‘- H . ,. [
] . . . . ] ) X# : _!,.
.- - by T By Ry, R wf P A - afptipe Twa £007
- .II rH_ | ¥y . . i . E 'l

[ - -
- "




“FFLUENT PUMP P-6-2-1
} _d } L

Bl5, TBi6, /7 TB4, TB25, TBeG,
IR, CR AND FUSE DETAI

[Existing conduit | i

7L n B KT ATLD ol o 4709 . I t . ..'I l B t f. t
bl ; e R g A A N tayout will-Nnot Tl
- 18 \\ ri;r?j O \ N 1 BAY 4
VIEW [23.6) EE:‘&H?:‘LEHFEE |l fﬁ “I g‘;ﬁjﬁ“&m E;ﬂgﬁﬁgﬂmﬂ ' | IntO neW COﬂdUIt |
== ] CT?) d 5 T
' ' window Sz
PANEL 1 PANEL 2 PANEL 3 PANEL 4 | 28!
CUSTOMER SIDE - - : e
INCOMING * : EEE W
PULL BOX ] : f 3 E
SHIPS LOOSE 156 - I
: [6.22] - 4
FRONT i (e = _ i \ e Y
VIEW R Fr— CHllE——l= 21 ( %  C
. . | : e -
VAT UNEPEL, - ° ~ o\z ,; N
— - a | S AN QJ) 0
] [
. £k {5 X : 3
ETys  prége] | ’F‘IEE ' 100
o - - S . : , N N I - ,'!L! . oo C. ,#;?3 hfﬂfj‘i ﬁr § .
NOTE - - _ A [ — . . .o . v e e . ."L."‘\.; s ot _..ili T - o . .
TBIS & TBle WILL Nk ég : =2 o | ‘ _ N\ [ << ¥ ' ‘ e . BS
HANDLE [NTERFACE =1 ‘f’q\x D .| FH - als 2
VIRING BETVEEN THE el Y| op GOR AR o l - ] % -:';:4*;\\5 i o 2
| Sz y A | 2564 TE 2 i E Té85
] ¥ Nﬁ\ \tﬂ (1010} o S z 40
, AR el - = = i
IR SWANRNNEY 1l o A
2,205 NS - TB25 & T :E i":
tep3) " N " f‘ A 2,405 INTERFACE WIRING o 2 & TB8.6
J [94.8] BETWEEN THE 2 SPLITS. é i
1)

|

DC POWER OUTPUT

i
AC POWER OUT
. ")‘
’I - '):.-."
77
i
LY

NOTE: D s@ | -

INDICATION OF —

AREA AVAILABLE I L[]

FOR CONDUIT. *F '

AV aVaeraevd —

’ d MTR-PE E g i

V /  LINE-PE2"}

S S S L

CABLE D\DABL CABLE CABLE
CHAMBER \ ~ CHAMBER CHAMBER CHAMBER 'y
20 _I 800 - ?"LL:;! e 1,000 800 | 800
L7.9] — [31.5] \_J*\"b [39.4) - - [31.5) = [31.5) -
N BAY 1 | N BAY P 7 A BAY 3 BAY 4 7
(TEm 000 £M Yooz
ROTTOM 0l [TEM 0002 cysToMER SIDE '
VIE\ BACK SIDE MOTOR
ﬁ 83( Eﬂ! ; -
[18.7) §\
AVATLABLE FOR
CONDUIIT ENTRY
REV.| DATE | By | ECN/CR. NO. ] j
\ A _|05/02/19] JN | FOR APPROV. Rockwell 5 DOCLNENT CONTAMNS COMTDENTAL 40 PYOETARY (AFORARON CF OCKHIL
S N— e B [09/727/19] JN [FOR APPRODV. Amrtomation ! B A/ BAZID Wi P o e T, b
105702719 | JN [ DESIGN REVIEW [ | |
- [FER MANGFACTURING | | | . _ _ | | | —] —{nenoaon e .- |Spxe: DOCOZ 17 DOOOS Mext:sh DOOOS
AS_SHIPPED S PO T SN cosr: By -'LF,'.‘-EFFLUENTFUHPPEEI"".F.'l‘-SiIE B il B
AS COMMISSIDNED R [Brown by PS Doter 473719 DS— F‘1US)(CD142 0001 & | |_1:




LI ¥ T _-_
.ﬁt‘ﬂhﬂ.

Ik

: ,.:.._......__.:.J .:Tft..ﬂr
Lt .:..l..-tn g i e

‘l. d
T SR

B T T P

;1. e
|

— - ﬂ..._.. — iy ¥ LI. ..__. .l.i. ey o
g nd — e r - |l_n._ 4
Fres -
Br__l_‘...!r_l..i.'h u—. .Il.-.l....r?.h.l
- il = .._..r..l.._......-__-_.l_.vlllﬂ-r

.-Ll-...l_TII-. F— |l_-

e ..t_l..s...u- . R

|lL. ol -

INQ
to new

Ire

tall grnd
. [bushing then

v
Ny i g b e 1 -

Cut exist

gﬂzonduit and
l.

EVFD,_ as done

ns

1
1
o

II";-;:free W

S ara he
1
+
i
7l.
1
L]
X
-
d
L]
L]
I
r
r
L
L}

1o - g . _— - - L —_ - . —t——n—-= a
...._-. T TS - R RS r_ + -
m.-.- EEIN Tt | - - . - - =
- . . - - S ] - 1 )
- - - e
. . - - e A ey ¥ e L
. LT e N
]
L | . . .,._ -~
-, if.‘l ;
- . :
W __
D a .
. n - Tk P gy Wy g =
e - . - L lm o g NN o i
1 . r o4 .|. . ] ] r|.|.. .. |.|r.. |.L-""1....-l.r| ..l||__ ._.HHU
. ‘ . A . ) . . A - L LT Ty
' - - , - . A T ..1-”.' |.._I.-_.r - .I—W......_.
.- ] -
1
- .
H

-— = -T

e i ol P I L I
r
b
1
Ll
1
]
L]
]
1
L

- . . -

2 r ® ' . wrdem e -r e = 1 = -

P e, = —y Al -y
AR =i Tk e a2 T hl.'_.ﬂ. r
MR o L IR TN e LB

.
- Rl §i1 i -t w P! .-

. o
Ay - . i r—F. L._..l..lrt.aﬂl_
- : - T o e T - ;

== I .

- -
e k=

- -

L " v H N . TR PeE—— r - -
o . ' : o Ty e 2 gy o B RITRT YT
..... I.r_.l_-l..ll..l-'.-.-_h..r“.:_ll ' u. Be = e
- aall ' :.4....-...3...__.. .._.:I-._u L . "
- Sy v . = & =gl g = e wrkey W L l.ll...l...-.!ll.-..l_f}.ljl._.u]___... "

=+ 4 a—b - - . - T
| - [ ] Y . =F g

e . . mu o

S RSN T R PR

_l__..l..l._l

= S VRS
T e
e ——

AR J R —
A T

J..T-_l...—_-ul -

L .E.- -_I.._ (L . |1

Iy

T

._, R 5 #h.muﬁ.n%. ==L .,_..... :

- Hp e, -n-.-.. * ._.._“.... L-r-F_ﬂ % \ .. ._-1.__.4 ....-..tl-.‘.._ !-1.#.-_.1.[

ML T a gy g e :..:m - .; _I.._..__,.u..._l Tt g g

. [t o o FIA R YOS : ) e 1:1..1. Eps ey hh M
A _tiaﬂnuillﬂ-hg ' o=, : ﬂ_. .

. - —r L .........ﬁ.....i...i.-.!

ML 2. "

- .

. -yt P - -
._m Jlrt”- - t 1§ E
- 1 - —
= .- Ak
. . T - - Xiow -~
L g
— _T......._m.n .
’ [ Je— _..._‘..“ - .
- . 1
- "a
- -t
: ﬂ.:.. -
] e, N - -
- ooy .
LR
-
L

- “F — -— ———— " . [~ ==Y " - O M gy R — — -— ™ ——— - -

F
"
H]



10N

pressi
Male Adapter

Com

Iy
ing

ICAa

Cut Coupl

C
©
e
O
&,
=

]
£ =

st -

. =
vl -
1

Ayl

[

T
r

-

- ¥ ".. .
, .l'-n_{_.l.ﬁ..l..-il .l.ll1|.1-.1_ e o ...1
) ]

* [

ey .
b e -
.. »:J-._..
PAEROORES, o
L.-_..nﬂr. B i .d.ﬁ.“...u.r h v ..
hﬁ_ " ... ||.ﬁ .. |ﬂ.'.F..i.'. J._.- _i_ ol
. -- ..u. ”u ||.MM-”1 T
. .-..-..__J...”-.“...-u.“...ﬂ
Toonwfpk . MAf
e L o ..
T _..1| nnd
-4




Job ID: JOB-0105
Project: Key West VFD Additions

Vendor: TRADE/3-COL

Tax Rate status: Bid

Bid Summary Report

Bld Name: BASE BID

Labor Level: LABOR 3 -

ntelllBld

15 Jul 2022 11:00:53

Bid Template: GSE

Drawing _ SubCons| _Labor trs

| HVAC & MOTORS
' CABLE TRAY

Bld Notss:

Gulf States Electric, Inc.

ConEst Software Systems

3 700.00

TAX RATES .

—

7.0000%

Material:

Quote:
Labor:
Equipment:

7.0000%

0.0000%
7.0000%
0.0000%

U.UUOU%.

Subcontract:

Job:
MISCELLANEOUS
Avg. Lbr. Rate (Cost):
Avg. Lbr. Rate (Bid):
Total Square Feet:
Cost Per Sq. Ft.: 34,436.97
Labor $ Per Sq. Ft.: 8,009.24
Labor Hrs Per Sq. Ft.: 101.66

Quantity of Units:

Cost Per Unit:
Calc. Adjustment: 0.00%

4585 Progress Ave. Suite #2
Naples, FL 34104

0.00 8,108.55

0.00

‘Sub Total (Quo/Mat/Equip/Sub) 11,808.55

0.00 0.00 101.66

- - - - - - - .-

'0.00 . 0.00 0.00

Sales Tax: 826.60
Sub Total: 12 635.15 12.635.15

_

Direct Labor $:
Indirect Labor $:

Labor Escalation: m

. Labor Tax: m
Direct Job Costs (25.20%):
| . —
. Prime Cost:
Overhead (Avg. O, 00%) m
Net Cost:
—

Profit (Avg. 10.00%):
sob Taxs_____ow

Bond (0.0000%):] 0.0

Lump Sum: m

Selling Price:

Phone‘: 239-263-7137
Web: -



¥ e

Job ID: JOB-0105
Project: Key West VFD Additions

Vendor: TRADE/3-COL

Tax Rate status: Bid

Bid Name: BASE BID

Bid Subtotal Report

Lahor Level: _LABOR 3

" 15 Jul 2022 11:02:22

::r . ol 1
S Wy A ST,

y R 7 IV
IntelliBi

.....

Bid Template: GSE

Subtotal Material M-Factor Mat Result Labor L-Factor Labor Result Quote Q-Factor Quote Result
RIGID FITTINGS 2,436.80 1.0000 2,436.80 46.38 1.0000 46.38 0.00 1.0000 0.00
HANGERS/SUPPORTS 87.29 1.0000 87.29 3.60 1.0000 3.60 0.00 1.0000 0.00
LIQUIDTITE 120.00 1.0000 120.00 3.60 1.0000 3.60 0.00 1.0000 0.00
XHHW CU 3,010.45 1.0000 3,010.45 6.48 1.0000 6.48 0.00 1.0000 0.00
S/15KV CABLE 0.00 1.0000 0.00 9.00 1.0000 0.00 0.00 1.0000 0.00
WIRE TERMINATIONS 320.00 1.0000 320.00 4.00 1.0000 4.00 0.00 1.0000 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 1,794.02 1.0000 1,794.02 25.00 1.0000 25.00 0.00 1.0000 0.00
FLEX COND FITTINGS 340.00 1.0000 340.00 3.60 1.0000 3.60 0.00 1.0000 0.00
8,108.55 101.66 0.00
Gulf States Electric, Inc. 4585 Progress Ave, Suite #2 | Phone: 235-263-7137.
Naples, FL 34104 Web:
ConEst Software Systems Page 1 of 1



VED | ] / TJB
VFDZ_J— | /_ FP-3

J L=
i 'l «‘:}

".-:-:'-‘-"_' - - — . o
‘\“"-\L\_E o "-n-....__:: I

FP-3-1—-?:__'\_ .
Lr‘;’ 1A

IL—-‘-"

EFFLUENT PUMPS —= = == = = == = o+ e e e e e e e e JL
CONTROL CENTER

RNl
g

_ o s
L,c__i ;_g !__J : ; !
HAR A
FP3-1A aut o2l = IR |
-Pu e 7 3 | r
D DK
|

NOTE:
(1]

[2]

[A]

INSTALL CONDUIT ON TRAPEZ HANGERS

1-5/8 STAINLESS STRUT W/ 3/8 STAINLESS STEEL
ALL THREAD AND HARDWARE

VERIFY ROUTING IN FIELD W/ OWNER.

INSTALL NEWS CAT 6 IN TJB FROM CONTROL
ROOM TJB TO FP-2-1 TJB.

2" PVC COATED RIGID STEEL

W/ CAT 6 BELDON CABLE SHIELDED.
LEAVE 5 FEET FREE LENGTH OF
CONDUCTOR EACH END.

PROVIDE TERMINATIONS ON ALL ENDS
TO COMPLETE CAT 6 INSTALLATIONS.

O O =

L%fi

:'E::L'i‘-:' 7
p— i
— s ;
] MOTOR CONTROL CENTER R
= 1 .
=i - BIE
- :L!IL TJE- _\ “\‘2 '
\\‘ “ ﬁ ff,ﬁ_ T [
T . — —— COMM LI { ,J
Meke ! _‘ ROOM
SCADA
r— —— e —
CONTROL: o e e e e e e e | TuB-2 )
I ROOM | —QR—_— ——— FP-2-1
TJB
C_ S w ]
I
I
EXISTING A1 New
Fp g ==& ====| TB-1
I , FP 3-1
L ———
| [A]
v
]
—
EXISTING
'FP 3-1A |
el FLOORLAYOUT
NTS
RISER DIAGRAM
NTS

I

1

1

1

I
BY

T REVISION

DEGN

POLLUTICN CONTROL FACILITY
CITY OF KEY WEST
KEY WEST. FLORIDA

30%.292.51M0

i
E
g
2
:
:
o
3

5410 5° STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040

PHONE: 305.294.1645
FAX:

REPLACEMENT OF

FLOOR LAYOUT
EFFLUENT CONTROL PANEL PLC

CH2MHILL.

DR

QCHAMHLL 2011. ALL AIGHTS RESERVED.

K HELDORFER

THES DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGHS IMOORPOHATED HEREM, AS AN MSTRUMENT DF PROFESSIONAL SEMVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF

Crod HILL AMD

M FURDOCK

NOT TO BE L3ED, B WHOLE O/ N PART, FOR ANY OTHER PAQUECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF CHIMDALL,

REVSE OF DOCUMENT 3:

VERIFY SCALE

BAR IS ONE PNCH ON
ORIGIAL DRAWING,
o I

DATE APRIL 2014
PRCJ Ah1255
E1

FILENAME: 422059-ANSL_D.dgn PLOTDATE: 2015\04114

DWG

SHEET 1afd

Preliminary

PLOT TIME: 10:15:47 AM




©CHAL ML 2011, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED,

Qty Product Hardware | Description
_'Effluent Control System

L—— ———— s r—— —_— - e — e ——— . . -— - . ——— - . A o — e -

.1756-A13 13 Slot ControlLogix Chassis

11756-EN2T EtherNet 10-100M Interface Module {supports 128 TCP/IP connections)

el . el e = g iy = [ — - - —

]
|
Effluent PV+ £
1000
=
|

IDEAS ARD DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREI, AS AN MNSTRUALENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, 1S TRE PROPERTY OF
BE UGED. IN WHOALE OR M PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEM AUTHORIZATION OF CHILBLL,

1
1 -
3 '1756-1A16 79-132 VAC Input 16 Pts {20 Pin)
__ 2___'1756-IF6l _____|lsolated Analog Input-Current/Voltage 6 Pts (20Pin) = o III % =
21 1756-L71 ___ __|ControlLogix5571 Controller With 2 Mbytes Memory ) L z
2 7%6N2 ____|StotFilter ) - 1NN
2 1756-0F6Cl Isolated Analog Output . Current 6 Pts [ZD Pin) o T
2 .1756-OW16l ___ IN.O. Isolated Relay Output 16 Pts (36 Pin) - 2
1  1756-PA75 85-265 VAC Power Supply (13 Amp @ 5V) 4=
_ 2 _10%6TBCH ___ _ __ _|3b6PinScrew Clamp Block With Standard Housing L £8 _«
7 1756-TBNH ___i|20Position NEMA Screw Clamp Block ] o o %; Eg .!LE
1 2711P-TIOC4AR 12?11 Panelv*ew Plus. E_S_T_er[nmal 1000 Model, Touch SCI'EEI'I, Color, - Ethernet &_8_5:33_2 AClInput % g E gg §§
Industrial Zone Enclosure & zg 33| 22 EE &
Hardware for Netwark Switch | FEL: gg ~ E§
Efﬂ U""nt COntl'Ol SYSi:'m 1 1az242aC |industrial Zone Enclosure 28.0°"Hx 24.0" Wx 11.7°D T o ;f RE| oa g
- o — 1 1783-BMSOBSL _ _|Stratix 5700 Switch, Managed, 4 Fast Ethernet Copper Ports, 2 Fast Ethemet Fiber SFP Slots, Lite Software ﬁg % % = 4
1 . 1606-XLP15SE 1606-XLP15E: Compact Power Supply, 24-28V DC, 15 W, 120/240V AC / B5-375V DC Input Voltage i E
1 _13606-XL5240-UPS ~ |1606-XLS240-UPS: _Performance Power Supply w/ UPS, 22,5-30V DC, 240W, 22.5-30V DC Input Voltage * i
Integrated Zone 1 1606-XLSBATASSY1 7.5Ah Battery Assembly w/ Mounting Bracket T T :
Endosure
NOTE:

1. PROVIDE 25% SPARE TERMINALS

ELECTRICAL
DETAILS / BILL OF MATERIAL

2. PROVIDE 3 SPARE ANNALOG OUTPUT / INPUT
PANAL FP-3-1 CARDS AND 3 SPARE SLOTS FOR EACH.

NEW INTERIOR COMPONETS

3. PROVIDE 3 DISCRETE SIGNAL CARDS AND SPARE SLOTS.

REPLACEMENT OF
EFFLUENT CONTROL PANEL PLC

CH2IMVIHILL.

4. PROVIDE LINE SIDE SURGE ARRESTOR AS RECOMMAND
BY CONTROL PANEL VENDOR EDCO OR EQUAL.

5. PROVIDE ONE SPARE SURAGE ARRESTOR.

VERIFY SCALE

BAR I3 GNE INCH ON
DRICIHAL DRAWING,

< I 1
DATE AFPRIL 2014

PFROJ 51255

DWG
SHEET 2af4

FILENAME: 422039-ANS|_D.dgn FLOT DATE: $PLOTDATE PLOT TIME: SPLOTTIME

Bl
Prel:minary




LOOP DESCRIPTIONS

Loop One. | o

[y o

—_— —_— - —_————

—_— r -

Effluent Wet Well Level control
liMeasure level through existing bubbler system control effluent pumps P-X-)ﬂ[based on set point
'table as shown on drawings. Display graphically and digitally set points, alarms and levels of effluent
wet well and effluent wet well pumps[P-X-X-1,2,3] Normal operation shall be one selected pump
with rotations of pumps to occur at midnight each day. Only one pump shall run in auto for normal
|operations. However, if primary pump should fail it shall be locked out in alarm condition and next
pump in sequence shall start automatically, if in the Auto position. Graphically display speed set
points and actual speed of {P-X-1,2,3] H ~

| Graphically Display all existing alarm functions for pumps([P-X-1,2,3]including all alarms currently

| displayed in existing annunciator. Existing Annunciator to remain and shall be interfaces with all
loops

|X= FP-6-2-1, FP-6-2-2, FP-6-2-3 {future see note 1 on sheet E4).

T —— CTEE—— S - - e —— — —

—_— o -

‘ Loop Two

'Deep Injection Wells 1,2
iDisplay Graphically Deep Injection Wells (DIW} one and two functions, alarms analog and discrete
signals. Display discrete signals open/ close for all valves DIW 1 & 2 including fail to open or close
'and fail from existing limit switch. Display shall be included in New Panel View, on new screen in
existing SCADA system, and existing annunciator located in FP-3-1.

Display Graphically Deep Injection Wells {DIW) 1 & 2 flow and pressure values, functions, alarms
Ianalog and discrete signals. Include in control logic the signals currently in FP-3-1 , FP3-1A and

| existing SCADA system and display graphically and digitally all values in all three locations.

e s mmm s melas . - =

— — i —

R —— —_—— —_——— —— - —

Lap—

'Loop Three

| Monitor Wells

L

—_—

| Display Graphicavlly and digitlly Monitor well 1 & 2 all monitor well values for upper and lower zones
‘including pressure indication and recording of values for both zones and display graphically in newel
iView and existing SCADA system.

’
-

— T — ey v e A T

‘Loop Four |
SCADA interfacing of Wet Well, Deep Injection Well and Monitor Well

I

All values included in existing system for loaps 1,2,3 above, existing FP-3-1, FP-3-1A, existing
'annunicator in FP-3-1 shall be included and displayed on new graphic screens showing process flow,
'alarms, values , trending of all values . Screens shall include a overview of the entire system, an
lindividual screen for Effluent Level and Pump Control, Deep Injection Well, Monitor Wells , Alarm
|status screen and a trending screen based on a 24 hour 7 day value for each system as well as an
overall trend for all values for entire system.

* ALL EXISTING 1/O TO BE FIELD VERIFIED AND A RECORD DRAWING
OF ALL NEW AND EXISTING SHALL BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR.

b — e s mm mem e —_— —_— =t = ——— r— -—b— ar— .

5

FP-3-1 PLC INPUT / OUTPUT MAP

Pr. ¥ Type | Address |Description Terminal # Source
1 DQ | 0503-01 |41 Pump RUN 31, 32 1 VFD Panel
2 00 | 0503-02 |#2 Pump RUN 33, 34 2 VFD Panel
3 DO 0503-03 |41 Limitomue Valve OPEN 35,36 Limitorgue Actuator
al 4 DO 0503-04 |#1 Umitorque Valve CLOSE 37,38 Limitor que Actuator
a 5 DO 0503-05 |#2 Limitorgue Valve OPEN 39,40 Limitorque Actuator Jumper to PT#6
g & DO | 0503-06 _HZ Limltorque Valve CLOSE 41, 42 Limitorgue Actuator Jumper to PTHES
5 7 DO | 0503-07 |  UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 43, 24 '
- 8 DO | 050308 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 45, 46
o 9 0O | 0503-09 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 47,48
2 10 DO | 0503-10 |PLC Fail H1, N1 Relay CR-10 and Yellow Light
G 11 DO | 0503-11 |#1 VFD PLC Fails 2, H2A Relay CR-2 and Yellow light
o 12 00 | 0503-12 |spare 51,52 spare
13 DO | 0503-13 [#1Seal Water Solencid OPEN 53, 54 CR-15 Relay
14 DO 0503-14 |#2 Seal Water Solenoid OPEN 55,56 Solenoid
15 0O | 0503-15 |PLC Resat Output 57, 58
16 DO | 0503-16 [#2VFDPLC Fails 59, 60 Relay CR-6 and Yellow Light
: l
Pt.# | Type | Addrass [Descriptian Termina! # Source
o= 1 Al 504 |41 VFD Speedlnput 1 #1 VFD Panel
22| 2 Al 505 |2 VFD Speed Input 2 #2 VFD Panel
Z = g E Al S06  |#1 Wetwell Level Transmitter 3 Bubbler Panel
4 Al 507 None A ]
] | i
PL# Type | Address |Duscription Terminal # Source |
g = -4y 1 Al 508 |42 Wetwell Level Transmitter 1 Bubbler Pare!
2a g p. Al 509 None P.
223 Al 510 Naone 3
3 A | 511 None 4 i
| { :
Pe. & Typa | Addross |Description Termnal ® [Destination
258 1 AOD 512  |#1VFD Speed Input 1 ¥1 VFD Panel
2 & 2| .2 AO 513 |#2 VFD Speed Input 2 [#2 VFD Panel
200 3 AQ 214 Wetwell Level 3 |FP-12-1 - 1o Telemetry RTU I
1 AOD 515 VFD Speed Common Output 4 FP-12-1 - to Telemetry RTU I
: ! )
P # Type | Address |Description Termina! § Source
@ 1 A 526 |Effluent Fow (deep well Ventur meter) __—— |fP-21
< 2 A 527 |spare B
g 3 A 258 spare
529 spare
i ! 1
Pt # Typs | Address |Dascription Torminal & Source .
1 DI 0501-01 [Master HOA Switch [n AUTO none FP-3-1 panel
2 DI 0501-02 |Pump #1 HOA Switch In AUTO 10 FP-3-1 pane
3 DI | 0501-03 |Pump #2 KOA Switch [n AUTO 11 FP-3-1 panel
— 4 DI 0501-04 |#1 VFO Running 1 VFD Panel
g 5 DI 0501-05 |#1 FAIL from VFO or PLC logic 2 VFD Panel or PLC
g 6 DI 0501-06 |#1 Check Valve failed to apen 3 VFD Panel
O 7 DI | 0501-07 |#1 Motor Oventemperature s VFD Panel
z 8 DI__ | 0501-08 |#2 VFORunning 5 [VFD Pane!
= 9 D | 0501-09 |#2 FAIL from VPO or PLC Jogic 6 VFD Panel or PLC
= 10 DI | 0501-10 |¥2 Check Valve failed to open 7 VFD Panel
g 11 D) 0501-11 |#2 Motor Overtemperature 8 VFD Panel
12 DI | 0501-12 | UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 9 Primer Panel
13 D) 0501-13 [#1 Umitorque Open 12 Limitorque Actuator
14 0 | 0501-14 [#1 Limitorque Closed 13 jLimitorque Actuator
15 Dl | 0501-15 [¥2 Limitorque Cpen 14 Umitorque Actuator
16 Dl 0501-16 [#2 Umitorque Closed 15 Umitorque Actuator
I I i
Pt M Type | Addross |Description Terminal # Sourco
| DI | 0502-01 [#1 Seal WaterON 16 |Pressure Switch
] DI__| 0502-02 [#2 Seal WaterON 17 Pressure Switch
3 Di | 0502-03 |Alarm Reset Button (normally closed) nong FP-3-1 panel
o~ d b]] 0502-04 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 18 Vacuum Primer Panel
= 5 DI 0502-05 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 19 FP-2-17 |
o 6 oI 0502-06 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 20 FP-2-17
- 7 DI__| 0502-07 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 21 FP-2-17 '
g 8 DI 0502-08 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 22 Spare
= g DI 0502-09 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 23
E 10 DI 0502-10 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 24
2 11 DI 0502-11 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 25
12 DI 0502-12 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 26
13 | D | 050233 | UNUSEDIN PLC PROGRAM 27 '
14 DI | 0502-14 UNUSED IN FLC PROGRAM 28 |
15 DI | 0502-15 [Utilty Power Avallable 29 '
16 DI 0502-16 UNUSED IN PLC PROGRAM 30
FILENAME: 422099-ANS|_D.dgn PLOT DATE: $PLOTDATE

QCHANHLL 2011, ALL RIOHTS RESERVED,

No|owE | mewson
CHK APYD
URDOC QLLI

CHIM HILL AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR tH PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORLZATION OF CHZMHILL,

CITY OF KEY WEST
KEY WEST, FLORIDA

FOLLUTICN CONTROL FACILITY

305.292.5110

THE RICHARD A. HEYMAN ENVIRONMENTAL

2410 5* STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040

PHONE: 305.734,1645
FAX;

REYSE OF DOCUMENTS:  THL3 DOCUMENT. AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGHNS INCOMPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INATRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROFERTY OF

ELECTRICAL

O
——
o
—
.
ok
oy

—
£
=
UZ
<3
]
LLf =,
i
S
—
LL
LL
LL]

CH2MHILL.

>..
%
O
-
O
LI
o
=
Q
o
O
)
L}
a
0.
O
O
-

S

=

PROJ as12ss| &

DWG E3'D

SHEET 3 0f 8 o
PLOT TIME: $PLOTTIME




“TIHAZHO SO NOLYZRIOHLIY NILLMAM JHL LNOHLM LIIM0H HIALO ANY HOS *Livel N 1O T10HM N ‘0350 3901 LON 5 GNY TIH MZHD Aeupuiaid

TIANISTI S0 TV "LLOT TRHEHI O 20 ALYI40Yd 341 $1"IAAHTS TYNOISSTION 40 - -
: IJ1d T3NVYd TOHINOD ININ1443 1 e
vaIHOT1d "LS3M ATN
1SIM ATN 4O ALID 40 INJW3OV1d3Y z g w_ 3
ALMIAY 10MINOD NOLLNTIOA —Zéo{_ﬁ_ MO14 O\_ mm M
TYANINNOHIANT NYAATH ¥ QuVHIN 3HI NonioI1 y
90
ST . il .
OYOEE YOO '1SIM ATX I_I__IEN—..-U AR HE
133415 5 0145 clalals
£ |
lm D -
” I W.. m.fm_, m < L
a v 3 O T
- | ] lo d G. g
Q|5 0w & & et o > O B .
olygE TR O L = 2 o o
w0 ¥y P s ) 5 _h.w W o a1 m
= & 8w 5 S R3S
g | I\ £ o b N_ 1) ev Z
E RS w a i
3l = G w i o
als E oo £ 0. =
= 2w
m = = m m o W N Q>
® o
IR TIR TN 4
Lo )
“EE2
= NS ”
AN 5 il
s -y 2o
: R T 5 Ll
e H—— - - Q 0. o - )
o N M O o =m = Av e
.................. - £ 1 i3 Ow g o s 6 D Ll
ch [ e, it | o & NN E o VTN Sy T
R ¢ 280 gt $ -
= W = I ..
e e - — b—.hl.—
)
-
o 2 |
2% |g L) B
Oc sy ) o]
z0s5/8
1S 1_ M._H_ <= | ) =
|y I 0 1 = —
L. ) { O : o~
R N PO - UL L) B :
_.m m O O 2
[ ]
2 35 58 W a
R LULESE D 8 a
-E l.n m unlm N _lnm m m .m...
et 2= | F
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll D
......................... FontE O |3
0 5385
S k2
Z
Po———— w T Dttt bttt bbb b L m—uu |- -
_“ “ e e e e e e e e e . e e e mil.lll L P
L Ty ' m c
L | 2 O
o | = 1 [N
: T 3z 2| =3 8
S BT 5 | JE O
> & S
%, ! —
©w 0000 | beeee. J .m
3 D o S
. . N\ 5 = peD o | g3 | &
g o3 7 TR TIRTH m " o) L. e
Z 3 w5 = “
- S S N s (818 |5 -
= M = M i O 0 m .m
n....._ _ﬂ.u_ — ('R ] . pL
uuuuuuuuuu e oy N .m. &) = ) £ Z
- - m © T ) n.v. =
nv Au o E Q Y, .m e | - 0
lllllllllllllllw. m.l. W m.w (&) M Q w ! .||__.m
i S ERl & <E 3—(3) i
I I ._mllllltllllllllllllll__ -l
o ISR U - RS - £
- 4] Q e
6 o
m. = Oay
9
77 8 &S
g
N
=
5 m M
—i o O m W -
—_ ) @m = o m.
I...III..MII .p_.m%,.m = ~
IIIII ~ L JLBZ
FTn VARV

HiHi alamm
Hi alam

PLOT TIME: SPLOTTIME

$PLOTDATE

PLOT DATE.

FILENAME: 422093-ANSI_D.dgn




